

Nos. 15-1437, 16-1006

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNION OF CLERICAL, ADMINISTRATIVE AND
TECHNICAL STAFF AT NYU,
LOCAL 3882, NYSUT, AFT, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CORRECTED FINAL BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ROBERT J. ENGLEHART

Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL

Attorney

National Labor Relations Board

1015 Half Street, SE

Washington, DC 20570

(202) 273-2978

(202) 273-2482

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the issue presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. The parties’ collective-bargaining agreement.....	4
B. NYU changes the job duties and job descriptions of library employees; the Union requests information about the effects of those changes.....	5
C. NYU responds to employee concerns by modifying effects of the job changes but without bargaining with the Union.....	8
D. The Union appeals the General Counsel’s refusal to issue complaint alleging that NYU failed to bargain over the job changes	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	12
Argument.....	14
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that NYU violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain with the Union over the effects of its decision to change employees’ job duties.....	14
A. The Board reasonably interprets the Act to require an employer to bargain over the effects of a decision affecting wages, hours, or terms and conditions of employment	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
B. The Union did not clearly and unmistakably waive its right to bargain over the effects of NYU's changes to the employees' job duties	17
C. Under the Court's <i>Enloe</i> decision, NYU had an obligation to bargain over effects.....	21
D. NYU's remaining arguments are meritless	27
1. The Board's Order does not conflict with the decision of the Office of Appeals	27
2. The Board reasonably determined that the effects of NYU's changes to employees' job duties were not de minimis.....	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied Signal, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1216 (2000), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Bonnell/Tredegar Indus., Inc.</i> , 313 NLRB 789 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 46 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 148 NLRB 414 (1964), <i>enf. denied</i> , 351 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1965), <i>reversed</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	19
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2011 WL 2555757 (D.C. Cir. May 31, 2011)	31
<i>Challenge-Cook Bros.</i> , 282 NLRB 21(1986), <i>enforced</i> , 843 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Davis v. NLRB</i> , 617 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Enloe Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	21, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Exxon Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
* <i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	14, 15, 16, 23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>*Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	31
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , __F.App'x__, 2016 WL 3040451 (D.C. Cir. May 3, 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Holiday Inn of Benton</i> , 237 NLRB 1042 (1978), <i>enforced in relevant part sub nom.</i> , <i>Davis v. NLRB</i> , 617 F.2d 1264 (7th Cir. 1980)	15
<i>Honeywell Int'l, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>IBEW Local 1395 v. NLRB</i> , 797 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	14, 15, 23
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.</i> , 295 NLRB 180 (1989)	18
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 310 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>*Local Union 36, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 18, 23
<i>Local Union No. 47, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 927 F.2d 635 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. d/b/a The Fresno Bee</i> , 339 NLRB 1214 (2003).....	29, 30

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>McLoughlin Mfg. Corp.</i> , 182 NLRB 958 (1970), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Int'l Ladies' Garment Workers Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	15
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	15, 19
* <i>Microimage Display Div. of Xidex Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	29, 31
<i>Natomi Hosps. of California, Inc. (Good Samaritan Hosp.)</i> , 335 NLRB 901 (2001)	16
* <i>NLRB v. C&C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 (1967).....	13, 19
* <i>NLRB v. Challenge-Cook Bros. of Ohio, Inc.</i> , 843 F.2d 230 (6th Cir. 1988)	16, 21, 23
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 8 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Noel Foods Div., Noel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Omaha World-Herald & Teamsters Dist. Council 2, Local 543m</i> , 357 NLRB 1870 (2011).....	20
<i>Pattern Makers v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	18
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Phoenix Mailers Union Local 752, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 989 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1993)	23

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Provena Hosps.</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Providence Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 93 F.3d 1012 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Rust Craft Broad. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 327 (1976)	29
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 284 NLRB 1205 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 852 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1988)	30
<i>*Tide Water Associated Oil Co.</i> , 85 NLRB 1096 (1949)	17
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 216 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Truck Drivers, Oil Drivers, Filling Station & Platform Workers Local No. 705 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. NLRB</i> , 509 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>U.S. Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12, 13
<i>Verizon New York, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 360 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Vico Prods. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 17, 23
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	20, 29
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10, 14, 15
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 10, 11, 14, 15, 19
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)).....	19
*Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 19, 29
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	15, 16
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 20
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1).....	29
 Other Authorities:	
Section 202.1.3, NLRB Statement of Organization and Functions, 32 Fed. Reg. 9588.....	28
